## RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GEORGETOWN, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF GEORGETOWN UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

**WHEREAS**, Section 3.02.020.B of the Unified Development Code ("UDC"), requires that all application fees be established and revised from time to time by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Planning and Development application fees were last increased on November 1, 2021, but since that time the combination of inflationary pressure and increasing cost of labor has shifted cost of service projections significantly, and City Staff projects those pressures to extend through FY2023; and

**WHEREAS**, in a City Council Workshop on July 12, 2022, City Staff recommended certain fee increases to align application fees with staff/consultant time expense.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GEORGETOWN, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1:** The facts and recitations contained in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found and declared to be true and correct and are incorporated by reference herein and expressly made a part hereof, as if copied verbatim.

**SECTION 2**: The Application Fees attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein are hereby established in accordance with UDC Section 3.02.020.B, effective October 1, 2022.

**SECTION 3**: The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute this Resolution, and the City Secretary to attest. This Resolution shall become effective on October 1, 2022.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

THE CITY OF GEORGETOWN:

ATTEST:

Joshua Schroeder Mayor Robyn Densmore, TRMC City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Skye Masson City Attorney

Resolution No.\_\_\_\_\_ Planning and Development Application Fees